
 
 
To: Members of the  

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P.,  
Julian Grainger, Will Harmer and Stephen Wells 

 
 A meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 6 JUNE 2013 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be received 
in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please ensure questions 
are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Friday 31st May 2013.  
 

4  
  

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH MARCH 2013 
EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 3 - 8) 

5  
  

MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM THE LAST MEETING (Pages 9 - 14) 

6  
  

ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 15 - 44) 

7  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 45 - 88) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 May 2013 



 
 

8  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

  The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the item of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

9  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
13TH MARCH 2013  
(Pages 89 - 94) 

Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

10  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD REPORT 
(Pages 95 - 106) 

Information relating to any 
individual.  
Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

11  INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION 
REPORT  
(Pages 107 - 130) 

Information relating to any 
individual.  
Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

  



1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 March 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Will Harmer and 
Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Fookes 
 

 
 
 
25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Reg Adams and Ruth 
Bennett. 
 
26   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest during consideration of the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 (minute 34) as his daughter was involved 
in the Duke of Edinburgh award scheme at the Phoenix Centre.  
 
27   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
28   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 14th NOVEMBER 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2012, 
excluding exempt information, be confirmed.  
 
29   MATTERS ARISING 

Report RES13050 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the summary of matters arising from previous 
meetings. Further details were available in the Internal Audit Progress 
Reports.  
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Audit Sub-Committee 

13 March 2013 

 

2 

30   EXTERNAL AUDIT- ANNUAL GRANT CERTIFICATION 
REPORT 
Report CEO1217 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the External Auditor’s report on the annual 
grant certification for 2011/12. Janet Dawson and Matthew Williams from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP attended the meeting to present this and the 
following reports and answer questions. They confirmed that the reference to 
a duplicate payment for Non-HRA housing benefits was a one-off error. 
Checking of Housing and Council Tax Benefits was based on sampling, 
following an approach prescribed by the Audit Commission.  
 
RESOLVED that the Grant Certification report be noted.  
 
31   EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2012-13 

Report CEO1216 
 
The Sub-Committee reviewed the External Auditor’s annual plan 
arrangements for 2012-13. These were very similar to previous years. Janet 
Dawson outlined some of the significant risks that had been identified, 
including valuation of investment properties – a Member commented that with 
internet shopping putting pressure on traditional retail it would be useful to 
have a view on this. Ms Dawson commented that they would need to take 
specialist advice on this, but would be looking for rigorous process. In 
response to a question about public health, she confirmed that they would 
look at the preparations for public health transferring fully to Council control.  
 
RESOLVED that the External Auditor’s arrangements for the Annual 
Audit Plan 2012-13 be noted and the proposed de minimis level of 
£500,000 for reporting of differences and misstatements to committee be 
approved.  
 
32   EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 

Report CEO1218 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report on the Annual Audit fee. This had 
reduced significantly as the recharge to the Audit Commission had now been 
removed.  
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Fee be noted.  
 
33   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report CEO1214 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a summary of recent internal audit activity, 
and commented as follows. 
 
(a) Priority One Recommendations - Debtors: An analysis of debts over a 
year old was provided in Appendix B. Many of these debts were for invoices 

Page 4



Audit Sub-Committee 

13 March 2013 

 

3 
 

under dispute. The Head of Internal Audit was assured that adequate action 
was being taken, and there would be an audit on debtors in 2013/14.  
 
(b) Audit Activity and Resources - The establishment of the Internal Audit 
Team was now up to 6.4 fte posts, still amongst the lowest in London, but 
enabling an increase in planned audit days. The Team had lost contracts with 
two academies, but taken on two new schools. Councillor Wells stated that it 
was expected that there would be more withdrawals, largely on cost grounds.    
 
(c) Waivers - Details of waivers approved from September 2012 to February 
2013 were set out in Appendix C. The Council would be inheriting a number of 
public health contracts in April 2013, many of which expired in March 2014. 
There was concern about a sexual health services contract that allowed 
claims for Bromley residents from anywhere in the country, and a special 
audit of this was being carried out. Other public health contracts would be 
targeted in the annual audit plan. Training on Bromley’s financial regulations 
and contract procedure rules was being provided for public health staff.   
 
A Member sought information on the Renewal and Recreation waiver of 
£870,000 relating to an affordable housing payment in lieu; it was confirmed 
that this concerned Opportunity Site K, and a report on this matter had been 
considered at the special Executive meeting earlier in the evening.    
 
Information was requested on the payment of £139,000 to Peopletoo for a 
Council wide management review. It was explained that this was part of an 
allocation of £300,000 agreed by the Executive – a further report was being 
prepared for the Executive’s next meeting in April.  
 
The Vice-Chairman sought further information by email on the following 
waivers –  

• Bromley Link - £144,000 

• Specialist statutory assessments for people with visual impairments - 
£99,000 

• Specialist 4x4 winter maintenance vehicle £153,000 
 
(d) Future of Public Audit/Audit Committees - The Government had not 
amended the draft Local Audit Bill requiring local authorities to have non-
elected members for appointing external auditors. The Chairman agreed to 
write to the Secretary of State, Eric Pickles MP, on this point and to invite him 
or one of his Team to attend a meeting of the Sub-Committee.  
 
(e) Housing Benefits -It was explained that the swings in housing benefit 
fraud cases were partly due to the bi-annual National Fraud Initiative. The 
most recent benchmarking comparisons across London were from about a 
year ago.  
 
(f) Training – Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules - 350 
officers had attended the mandatory training sessions; the next stage was a 
web-based training package. This was being piloted and would be rolled out 
after Easter.  

Page 5



Audit Sub-Committee 

13 March 2013 

 

4 

 
(g) Risk Management - The Risk Register was currently being reviewed.  
The impact of academy status was included in the Corporate Risk Register. It 
was confirmed that closure audits would be carried out for all schools leaving 
the Council’s control.   
 
The Council’s staffing attrition rate was about 10% per annum, although this 
tended to be higher in children’s social work, and the rate would have been 
distorted by the effect of the scale of redundancies in recent years. It was 
suggested that the Council should be more creative in allowing staff to reduce 
their hours and new staff to start on reduced hours – it was confirmed that 
there were arrangements in place for flexible retirement. Members 
commented that the Risk Register was still too general and did not do enough 
to put financial values against the risks.       
 
 
34   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 

Report CEO1213 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14. The Plan 
targeted all major systems, changes in legislation, issues highlighted by 
Directors, and issues that had been problem areas in the recent past, such as 
capital projects, building maintenance, Parks and Green Spaces and the 
Behaviour Service. Additional contingency time had been allocated for anti-
fraud work, and the Chief Executive had agreed that extra funding would be 
available to bring in assistance from Deloitte if necessary. The Council would 
also have to carry out an audit of Troubled Families Grant. 
 
Members noted that an audit of IT procurement was planned – this was 
largely about physical equipment, rather than software. All IT purchasing and 
licensing was being centralised through the IT Division.  The cumulative 
spend reports now required would help to identify unnecessary spending in 
this area.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that an audit of gifts and hospitality and declaration 
of interests was planned and commented that this should include Councillor’s 
declarations. All Members were urged to ensure that their declarations were 
up to date. A Member drew a link between contracts and hospitality and 
expressed concern that officers were benefitting from lunches being provided 
for them.   
 
(Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest during consideration of this 
report as his daughter was involved in the Duke of Edinburgh award scheme 
at the Phoenix Centre.)  
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Audit Sub-Committee 

13 March 2013 

 

5 
 

 
35   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information 
 
36   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH 

NOVEMBER 2012 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2012 were 
confirmed.  
 
37   Internal Audit Fraud and Investigation Progress Report 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on progress with anti-
fraud and investigation work. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.56 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
RES13094 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  6th June 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: MATTERS ARISING 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services  

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   To update the Sub-Committee on progress with matters arising from previous meetings. Five  
matters from the last two meetings are covered, three of which have been completed. Two of 
the actions relate to part 2 matters and details are in the part 2 report.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

To note progress on matters arising from previous meetings.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £363,070 
 

5. Source of funding: 2013/14
[...]
l 
Audit 

Completed 
March 2013 

Internal Audit 
Progress Report – 
Waivers  

Minute 33 

13th March 2013 

Vice-Chairman 
sought further 
information on the 
following waivers: 

(i) Bromley Link 
£144k;               
(ii) Specialist 
statutory 
assessments for 
People with Visual 
Impairments £99k;    
(iii) specialist 4x4 
winter 
maintenance 
vehicle. 

Further 
information was 
supplied by email 
to Members on 
28/3/13 

 

Head of Internal 
Audit 

Completed  
March 2013 

Internal Audit 
Progress Report – 
Future of Audit 
Committees 

Minute 33 

13th March 2013 

Chairman to write 
to the Secretary of 
State about non-
elected members 
and to invite him 
to a Sub-
Committee 
meeting.  

In progress Chairman  June 2013  

Internal Audit 
Progress Report – 
Risk Register  

Minute 33 

13th March 2013 

 

Members 
commented that 
the Risk Register 
was still too 
general and did 
not do enough to 
put financial 
values against 
risk. 

 

See Internal Audit 
Progress Report 
for update 

Head of Internal 
Audit 

June 2013 

Page 12



  

5

Issue & Date  Summary Action being 
taken 9 

By Estimated 
Completion  

Internal Audit 
Fraud and 
Investigation 
Progress Report: 
Single Person 
Discount   

Minute 37/1 
 (Part 2)  

13th March 2013  

Chairman 
suggested that a 
press release be 
issued 

Press release 
published in April 
2013 – see 
Internal Audit 
Progress Report  

 

Head of Internal 
Audit 

Completed  
April 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
CEO 1220 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  Thursday 6 June 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

Contact Officer: Luis Remedios, Head of Audit  
Tel: 020 8313 4886    E-mail:  luis.remedios@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Chief Executive 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

 The annual report of audit activity in 2012/13 is for Member information and is also intended to 
assist the Council in meeting the accountability requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations. Part of the overall arrangements requires the Chief Executive and the Leader to 
sign an annual governance statement.  Included in this report are highlights of the performance 
of the Internal Audit function, a summary of the audits undertaken and an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s internal control environment based on this 
work and the Annual Governance Statement. Members should note that the schools are now 
included within this report but there is an annual fraud report elsewhere on this agenda. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 Members are asked to note the report and approve the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Internal Audit 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £552K including £250K net cost for the fraud partnership  
 

5. Source of funding:  General fund, Admin subsidy, Admin penalties, Legal cost recoveries, 
Provision of sold services to academies 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 6.4 FTE including 0.5 FTE to cover risk management   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  208 days per quarter  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  Approximately 150 including 
Chief Officers, Head Teachers and Governors  

  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable 
 

Page 16



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The annual report is for Member information and is also intended to assist the Council in 
meeting the accountability requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. Part of 
the overall arrangements requires the Chief Executive and the Leader to sign an annual 
governance statement. This will be put before Members as part of the statutory accounts.  
Included in this report are highlights of the performance and achievements of the Internal Audit 
Division, a summary of the audits undertaken and associated opinions along with a statement 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s internal control environment 
based on this work. 

3.2 Internal Audit’s main objective remains as ‘ assisting management and Members in minimising 
risks, maintaining high standards and continuously improving service delivery through 
independent appraisal, review and advice.’ We have carried this out in 2012/13 by; 

• independently reviewing, appraising and providing assurance on the  systems of 
control throughout the Authority  

• ascertaining the extent of compliance with procedures, policies, regulations and 
legislation 

• facilitating good practice in managing risks 

• working in partnership with the external auditors and other external providers 

• identifying fraud and carrying out investigations 

• running mandatory training sessions for officers in financial regulations, contract 
procedure rules and fraud awar
[...]
 2011/12 Audit published in August 2012, the external 

auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP reported that: 

 

• It is the responsibility of the authority to develop and implement systems of internal financial control and 

to put in place proper arrangements to monitor their adequacy and effectiveness in practice. As auditors, 

we review these arrangements for the purposes of our audit of the financial statements and our review of 

the annual governance statement.  

 

No significant issues were identified which require the attention of the General Purposes and Licensing 

Committee. 

  

• We reviewed the Annual Governance Statement to consider whether it complied with the 

CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local Government framework and whether it is 

misleading or inconsistent with other information known to us from our audit work. We found no areas of 

concern to report in this context. 

 

During the last year the Council has received the following assessment from other inspectorates: 

 

Ofsted  - Inspection of local authority arrangements for the protection of children 
Rated Adequate 

 

The report was considered by the Executive on 12 September 2012 because of the importance the Council 

places on its responsibilities for safeguarding children. A detailed plan has been developed to address the 

areas for improvement. 

 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness of the governance 

framework by the Risk Management Group, and that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for 

purpose in accordance with the governance framework. The areas already addressed and those to be 

specifically addressed with new actions planned are outlined below. 

 

Significant Governance Issues 

 

Last year we identified the following governance issues: 

 

1.  Our capacity to continue to make budget savings and maintain frontline services: 

 

We have continued to make the necessary budget savin
[...]
2 Other Matters 

 3.35   Risk Management 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

a. Note the report and comment upon matters arising from the internal audit 
progress report. 

b. Make a decision on the nominations for auditor of the year. 

c. Approve the Internal Audit Charter. 

d. Approve the revised Corporate Code of Governance. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



  

2

e. Note the continuing achievements of the counter fraud benefit partnership with 
Royal Borough of Greenwich. 

f. Recommend  the revised Whistleblowing Policy to the General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee for approval.  

 

 

 

Page 46



  

3

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Internal Audit 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: ££552K including £250K net cost for fraud partnership       
 

5. Source of funding:  General fund, Admin subsidy, Admin penalties, Legal cost recoveries, 
Provision of sold services to academies 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  6.4 FTE including 0.5 FTE to cover risk management     
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  208 days per quarter   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  Approximately 150 including 
Chief Officers, Head Teachers and Governors  

  
______________________
[...]
r time since the last progress report in March 2013 completing the 
2012/13 Internal Audit plan. The progress against this plan is included in the Annual Audit 
Report elsewhere on this agenda.  Due to time spent on investigations and days lost as a result 
of vacancies in 2012/13 we had commissioned Deloittes through our framework agreement with 
Croydon, to complete a few audits from the 2012/13 plan.  Deloittes carried out most of this 
work in quarter 4 and have issued draft reports. In addition we also carried out the following 
work: 

• Internal audit work carried out for academies on a termly/quarterly basis  

• Training of officers in respect of the Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules and final 
preparation of the IT web based training package befit it goes live in late May 2013. 

• Fraud and investigation work reported in part 2. 

• Audit of pre transfer arrangements for Public Health for which Internal Audit gave a substantial 
assurance opinion.   

• Work has commenced on the 2013/14 plan but it is too early to report on progress 

3.9 Auditor of the Year  

3.10 This award was first introduced in 2010/11. As in previous years, Members of this committee 
have asked the Head of Audit to nominate auditors whom it was felt had provided a significant 
contribution to work that they had completed in 2012/13.  The nominations have considered 

Page 48



  

5

audits and investigations that have identified matters resulting in material action being taken.  
After deliberations, the Head of Audit would like to put forward two auditors for consideration of 
this award. 

3.11 Auditor A was asked to investigate whistleblowing allegations made in respect of Behaviour 
Services.  This was a problematic audit that Auditor A pursued with professionalism and due 
diligence in circumstances where documentation was not available, files had minimal 
information and the audit trail was unclear. Auditor A had to produce a detailed report based on 
what 
[...]
page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH MARCH 2013 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	5 MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM THE LAST MEETING
	6 Annual Audit Report
	Enc. 1 for Annual Audit Report
	Enc. 2 for Annual Audit Report
	Enc. 3 for Annual Audit Report

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 3 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 4 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 5 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 6 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 7 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 8 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 9 for Internal Audit Progress Report

	9 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH MARCH 2013
	10 Annual Internal Audit Fraud Report
	Enc. 1 for Annual Internal Audit Fraud Report

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT
	Enc. 1 for INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT
	Enc. 2 for INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT
	Enc. 3 for INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 6 June 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Julian Grainger, Will Harmer and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Fookes 
 
 
 
 

 
38   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
39   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Neil Reddin declared an interest as a governor of St Olave’s 
School and as the parent of a child at Warren Road Primary School. 
 
Councillor Reg Adams declared an interest as a governor of Churchfields and 
Stewart Fleming Primary Schools.   
 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest as the parent of a child at a 
Bromley school. 
 
Councillor Julian Grainger declared an interest as a Governor at St Olave’s 
School and Chelsfield Primary School.  
 
40   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received.  
 
41   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 13TH MARCH 2013 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2013 
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed.  
 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 June 2013 
 

2 

42   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM THE LAST MEETING 
Report RES13094 

 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of matters arising from previous 
meetings and considered the following matters in particular - 
 

 In relation to minute 33 (13th March 2013) the Head of Audit would 
follow up Members’ comments that the Risk Register did not do 
enough to put financial values against risks.  

 

 In relation to minute 34 (13th March 2013), it was noted that the audit of 
IT procurement would be focussing on hardware partly as a result of 
the issues concerning the former Design Studio.  

 

 A note had been circulated on the principles around the disclosure of 
Audit Reports and other sensitive information. This would be 
considered by the Executive and Resources PDS Committee at its next 
meeting.   

 

 The Sub-Committee also agreed that future meetings would start at 
7.30pm. 

 
43   ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 

Report CEO1220 
 
The Sub-Committee received the annual report of audit activity, including 
schools, for 2012/13. This included highlights of the performance of the 
Internal Audit Team, a summary of the audits undertaken and an assessment 
of the overall effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment. A 
separate annual fraud report was included on the part 2 agenda. The report 
also included the draft Annual Governance Statement.  
 
The Chairman noted that for 2011/12 and 2012/13 there had been a decline in 
the percentage of recommendations in Internal Audit reports relating to lack of 
supporting documents compared to 2010/11.  
 
The Head of Audit confirmed that, due to the amount of additional 
investigation and fraud work carried out (the total figure, to be inserted on 
page 5 of the report, was 286 days), it had been necessary to use Deloittes 
auditors through the framework agreement with LB Croydon. The costs were 
comparable to using in-house auditors; quality had been mixed, depending on 
the staff provided. The possibility of utilising services provided by LB 
Wandsworth was being considered. 
 
Councillor Stephen Wells requested that a summary of audit issues be 
circulated to Chairmen of Governors so that schools-related issues were 
picked up.    
 
Councillor Julian Grainger commented that value for money (VFM) was not 
specifically included in the summary at paragraph 3.2 of the report – the 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 June 2013 

 

3 
 

Chairman confirmed that VFM was included in the Internal Audit Charter. 
Councillor Grainger also objected to the reference in the Annual Governance 
Statement to Member and Officer roles being defined in the Constitution as 
the Scheme of Delegation to Officers had a number of delegations that were 
described as being both executive and non-executive. The Sub-Committee 
noted this objection.     
 
Members discussed the recommendations about car parking and penalty 
charge notices in Appendix 1 to the report, and the difference between PCNs 
being waived or written off. It was explained that there was discretion for 
PCNs to be waived where there was an error or uncertainty in the process or 
circumstances, whereas write-offs were for legitimately issued PCNs where 
the Council could no longer expect to receive payment. Members commented 
that the Council was right to take a reasonable approach to motorists, and a 
Member suggested that charging for disabled parking bays should be 
examined.    
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Report for 2012/13 be noted and the 
draft Annual Governance Statement be approved.   
 
44   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report CEO1221 
 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of recent internal audit activity and 
commented as follows.  
 
(a) Audit Activity - Two major audits were planned for public health on 
payments and contracts and commissioning – funding had been transferred to 
provide 40 audit days.  
 
(b) Auditor of the Year - The Sub-Committee were impressed with the quality 
of audit work carried out by both nominees, but decided to award the title of 
Auditor of the Year to Auditor A. A small presentation ceremony would be held 
with the Mayor.  
 
(c) Future of Audit Committees - The Chairman reported that he had drafted 
a letter to go to the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG), but before it was sent a commitment had been made that Audit 
Committees would not have to contain independent members except when 
appointing external auditors. This was not necessary for Bromley until 2017. 
The Sub-Committee suggested that this issue be considered by the 
Constitution Improvement Working Group, and that the Chairman should still 
write to the DCLG setting out Bromley’s position.  
 
(d) Internal Audit Charter (Appendix B) - It was agreed that the reference to 
value for money on the second page be given greater prominence in the 
document. 
 
(e) Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix C) - It was agreed that in 
Core Principle 1: 3 the second section be amended to read “Will consider 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 June 2013 
 

4 

measuring the sustainability and environmental impact of policies…” The 
Chairman asked officers to ensure that advantage was taken of the CIPFA 
benchmarking club. 
 
(f) Raising Concerns (Whistle-Blowing Policy) (Appendix I) - The Sub-
Committee agreed that the Vice-Chairman should be added to the document 
as a potential contact and that Councillors should be mentioned in the Policy.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) The report be noted, with the comments set out above.  
 
(2) That Auditor A be given the Auditor of the Year award.  
 
(3) The Internal Audit Charter be approved, subject to giving greater 
prominence to value for money in the document. 
 
(4) The Revised Code of Corporate Governance be approved and 
recommended for adoption by Council, subject to the change outlined 
above.  
 
(5)  The continuing achievements of the counter fraud partnership with 
the Royal Borough of Greenwich be noted. 
 
(6)  The revised Whistleblowing Policy be recommended to General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee for approval, subject to the addition 
of Councillors to the document and the inclusion of the Vice-Chairman’s 
name as set out above.   
 
45   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information 
 
46   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH MARCH 

2013 
 

The Sub-Committee approved the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
March 2013.  
 
47   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD REPORT 

 
The Sub-Committee received the annual Internal Audit Fraud and 
Investigations report. 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 June 2013 

 

5 
 

 
48   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on progress with 
fraud and investigation work. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.42 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


